

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

DIVISION OF WORKERS'
COMPENSATION
(Intervenors Below)
Appellants

CASE NO.: SC05-220

DCA Case No.: 1D03-5563

and

TANDEM STAFFING AND
SPECIALTY RISK SERVICES, INC.,
(Appellees Below)

vs.

RICARDO CAGNOLI
Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
FARMWORKER COORDINATING COUNCIL OF PALM BEACH COUNTY
AND COALITION OF FLORIDA FARMWORKER ORGANIZATIONS, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

FILED BY CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

JoNel Newman, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 112320
FLORIDA LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
3000 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 450
Miami, FL 33137
Telephone (305) 573-0092
Facsimile (305) 576-9664

Rebecca Smith, Esq.
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT
407 Adams Street SE, Suite 203
Olympia, WA 98501
Telephone (360) 534-9160
Facsimile (360) 534-9168

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and interest of amici curiae	1
A. <u>Summary of Argument</u>	2
B. <u>Argument</u>	4
I. <u>The Florida workers' compensation system, which guarantees benefits to injured workers regardless of immigration status, is the state's means of striking the correct balance in allocating the costs of injuries incident to industry.</u>	4
<i>a. The Workers' Compensation system is a means by which the state is able to ensure that the costs of industrial injuries are allocated in the most efficient and cost-effective way.</i>	4
<i>b. Undocumented immigrant workers must be compensated to the same extent as other workers, first, because they are frequently injured on the job, and second to remove employer incentives to prefer hiring undocumented workers over documented workers.</i>	7
II. <u>The state of Florida, along with other states, has repeatedly and explicitly concluded that undocumented immigrant workers must be covered by workers' compensation in order to preserve the risk-spreading principles discussed above.</u>	9
III. <u>Florida's requirement of a Social Security number on workers' compensation applications violates the federal Privacy Act.</u>	12
<i>a. The Privacy Act is intended to protect personal privacy by restricting the uses of the Social Security Number.</i>	12

b.	<i>Section 7(B) of the Act provides an exception for disclosure of the SSN only where a prior rule both (1) required disclosure of the SSN, and (2) used the SSN to verify identity.</i>	14
c.	<i>The Division has made no showing that prior to 1975, disclosure of SSNs was required under state law.</i>	15
d.	<i>The Division has not shown that the SSN was used to verify identity prior to 1975.</i>	18
IV.	<u>Florida’s failure to provide notice concerning the disclosure of Social Security numbers is a separate violation of the Privacy Act.</u>	19
C.	<u>Conclusion</u>	20
	Certificate of Service	21
	Certificate of Compliance	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Doe v. Sharp, 491 F.Supp. 396 (D.Mass. 1980)	20
Doyle v. Wilson, 529 F.Supp. 1343 (D.C. Del. 1982)	19, 20
Greidinger v. Davis, 782 F.Supp. 1106 (E.D. Va. 1992)	19
Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc v. NLRB, 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	10
Lefkowitz v. Turley, 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	12
New York Central Railroad Co. v. White, 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	4, 5, 6
Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group, 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	13

State Cases

Appellant: *** v. Respondent: ***, 2002 WL 31304032 (Tex.Work.Comp.Com., 2002)	10
Arnold v. Industrial Comm'n, 21 Ill. 2d 57 (1960)	6
Cenvill Development Corp. v. Candelo, 478 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 1st D.C.A. 1985)	9, 10
Cherokee Industries, Inc v. Alvarez, 84 P.3d 798 (Okla.Civ. App.Div. 3 2003)	10
Correa v. Waymouth Farms, Inc., 664 N.W.2d 324 (2003)	10
De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Cases. Ins. Co., 543 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	5
Dennis v. Brown, 93 So.2d 584 (Fla. 1957)	5

Dowling v. Slotnik, 244 Conn. 781, 712 A.2d 396 (1998)	11
Fernandez-Lopez v. Jose Cervino, Inc., 288 N.J. Super 14 (1996)	11
Gene's Harvesting v. Rodriguez, 421 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1st D.C.A. 1982)	9
Kennedy v. Orlando Shader Realty, 711 So. 2d 156 (Fla 1st DCA 1998)	17
McGanah v. State Accident Ins. Fund Corp., 296 Or. 145, 675 P.2d 159 (1989)	6
Mendoza v. Monmouth Recycling Corp., 672 A.2d 221 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996)	11
Ortiz v. Chief Industries, Inc., 2002 WL 31771099 (Neb.Work.Comp.Ct., 2002)	10
Protectu Awning Shutter Co. v. Cline, 16 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1944)	5
Reinforced Earth Company v. Workers' Compensation Appeal Board (Astudillo), 810 A.2d 99 (Pa.2002)	10
Safeharbor Employer Services I, Inc. v. Velazquez, 860 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1st D.C.A. 2003)	10
Sanchez v. Eagle Alloy, 658 N.W.2d 510 (Ct. Apps. Mich. 2003)	10
Sanchez v. Eagle Alloy, 684 N.W.2d 342 (2004)	10
Silva v. Martin Lumber Company, 2003 WL 22496233 (Tenn. Workers Comp.Panel, 2003)	10
Thomas v. Smith, 882 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004)	19
Turner v. Keller Kitchen Cabinets, 247 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1971)	17
Tiger Transmissions v. Industrial Commission of Arizona, No. 1 CA-IC 02-0100 (May 29, 2003)	10
Val Blatz Brewing Co. v. Gerard, 230 N.W. 622 (Wis. 1930)	5

Village Inn Restaurant v. Aridi, 543 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	12
Wet Walls, Inc., v. Ledezma, 598 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. App. 2004)	10
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552a	passim
State Statutes	
1993 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 93-415 (S.B. 12-C) (West)	3
Fla. Stat. § 440.02(15)(a)	16
Fla. Stat. § 440.19(1)(c) (1975)	18
Fla. Stat. § 440.192(2)	12, 16
Federal Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 422.104	12
20 C.F.R. § 422.107	12
Other Authorities	
CALABRESI, THE COST OF ACCIDENTS: A LEGAL & ECONOMIC ANALYSIS (1970)	6, 7
J. OCCUP. ENVIRON. MED. (1997)	9
LARSON'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW	6
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974 -- S. 3418	14, 15, 16
Working in the Shadows: Illegal Alien's Entitlement to State Workers' Compensation, 89 Iowa L. Rev. 709 (2004)	11
